Resolved, That, for the purpose of refunding to the appropriation made to the 

President of the Borough of Richmond for the year 1906, entitled "Bureau of Street 
Cleaning-Labor, Maintenance, Supplies and Final Disposition," the sum of eleven 
thousand five hundred and forty-one dollars and six cents ($II,541.o6), expended for 
the removal of snow and ice during the year Igo6, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized, pursuant to the provisions of section 546 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to issue Revenue Bonds of The City of New York to the amount of eleven thousand 
five hundred and forty-one dollars and six cents ($x1,541.06), redeemable from the tax 
levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men, and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens,

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to pay salaries of Male Cleaners to be employed by the Department of Police 
in police station houses in The City of New York at a salary not to exceed six hundred 
dollars per annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 31, 1906, three-fourths of all the members

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500), the proceeds thereof to be 
applied to pay salaries of Male Cleaners to be employed by the Department of Police in 
police station houses in The City of New York, at a salary not to exceed six hundred 
dollars per annum," 
-which resolution was referred to the Comptroller, and by you to the Bureau of

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

and concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted July 31, 1906, and 
approved by the Acting Mayor, August Io, 1906, to the extent of two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the payment of the sal-
aries for the months of November and December, Igo6, at an annual rate of $boo, of 
twenty-five male Cleaners to be employed by the Department of Police in police station 
houses in The City of New York, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor 
the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 
8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of 
The City of New York, to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 
redeemable from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens

[...]

near the foot of Whitehall street in the Borough of Manhattan, and at and near the 
foot of Thirty-ninth street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and for the use, as herein-
before set forth, of the two ferryboats, "West Brooklyn" and "South Brooklyn," with 
their machinery, appurtenances, equipment, furniture, etc., the sum of seven hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) on or before four months from the date upon 
which the Sinking Fund Commissioners adopt a resolution approving this agreement, 
provided, however, that the said property, terminal structures, boats, etc., hereinbefore 
described, are free and clear of and from any and all charges, encumbrances and liens